
State of California HIGHWAY FINANCIAL MATTERS
Business, Transportation and Housing Agency Allocations for STIP Projects
Department of Transportation Resolution: FP-01-28

CTC Meeting: November 7-8, 2001
Prepared By:
Rick Terry Agenda Item: 2.5b.(1)
Chief
Division of Budgets
(916) 654-4556

Original Signed By                        
ROBERT L. GARCIA
Chief Financial Officer
November 1, 2001

ALLOCATIONS FOR STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
(STIP) PROJECTS ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM

RESOLUTION FP-01-28

RECOMMENDATION

The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation Commission
(Commission) approve the following Resolution.

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION

Resolved, that $25,162,000 be allocated from Budget Act Items 2660-301-0042 and 2660-301-0890,
Budget Acts of 1999 and 2001 for the four (4) projects on the attached list.

The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects.

These major construction projects proposed for funding are included in the adopted State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP).

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

This resolution allocates State and Federal funds totaling $25,162,000 for four (4) major STIP
construction projects plus $10,806,000 from other sources.



2.5 CTC Financial Vote List November 7-8 2001

Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount

Recipient
RTPA/CTC

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile (Kilopost)

Location
Project Description

Project Support Expenditures

EA
PPNO

Program / Year
PA&ED
PS&E

Const Eng
CONST

Budget Year
Item #

Program Code
Expenditures:

PA&ED
PS&E

Const Eng
CONST

Allocation
Amount

State
Federal

Total Amount
2.5b(1) State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Projects

On the State Highway System Resolution:  FP-01-28
1

$8,970,000
Department of
Transportation

MTC
Santa Clara
04N-SCL-87

7.6/8.9
6.1/6.7

In San Jose, Route 87 Guadalupe Corridor, Julian Street
to Route 101.
Upgrade 4-lane highway to 6-lane freeway with high
occupancy vehicle lanes.

(Cost increase of $470,000 to come from another project
on the corridor, PPNO 0433Q).
(Construction limits revised.  No scope change).

Final Right-of-Way Estimate:                     N/A
         Programmed Cost                            N/A
              R/W Share Adjustment                N/A
(R/W share adjustment is deferred until allocation of all
projects in this designated corridor.)

487441
4874F1

04-0443P
GF-RIP / 01-02

$0
$0

$1,700,000
$8,500,000

2001-02
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.075.411

$1,029,000
$7,941,000

$8,970,000

2
$2,133,000

Department of
Transportation

TCAG
Tulare

06S-Tul-65
0.0/17.7

R8.1/R9.6

Near Ducor at Kern County line to Route 190 separation
from north of Avenue 56 to south of Avenue 80.
Operational improvements and construct passing lanes.

(Scope reduced from 5 passing lanes to 2 passing lanes.
Deleted 3 passing lanes because they are within the limits
of another 4-lane widening project from Kern County line
to Route 190, PPNO 8650).
(Construction cost decreases from $3,409,000 to
$2,133,000 and Construction Support increases from
$300,000 to $635,000, with a net savings of $941,000
returning to Tulare County Share).

Final Right-of-Way Estimate:                     $25,000
         Programmed Cost                            $22,000
              R/W Share Adjustment                $         0 Credit

404301
06-3478

RIP / 01-02
$0
$0

$300,000
$635,000

$3,409,000
$2,133,000

2001-02
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.075.614

$245,000
$1,888,000

$2,133,000

3
$1,345,000

Department of
Transportation

SCAG
Los Angeles
07S-LA-405

41.0/42.4

Route 405 in Los Angeles at West Van Nuys Overhead.
Widen Structure, Soundwalls.

(CTC approved 17 month extension to allocate the
$1,561,000 Construction funds.  Extension granted until
end of November 2001).
Savings of $216,000 to revert to the Interregional Shares.

R/W Share Adjustment is not applicable to this project

0535C1
07-0866A

GF-RIP / 99-00
GF-IIP / 99-00

$0
$0
$0

$1,561,000

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.075.411
20.20.025.540

$113,000
$1,232,000

$1,345,000

4
$12,714,000

Department of
Transportation

SJCOG
San Joaquin
10N-SJ-99
14.3/16.7

(KP 23.0/26.9)

In Stockton at Arch Road.
Construct interchange and reconstruct auxiliary lanes.

(Cost increase of $1,000,000 in RIP funds will be funded
from San Joaquin County Share, as approved by SJCOG.
Total construction cost estimated at $23,520,000 with the
remaining $10,806,000 from San Joaquin County
Measure K and other local funds).

(A 20-month time extension for construction allocation
was approved In May 2000).

R/W Share Adjustment is not needed since R/W is funded
with non-STIP (100% local) funds.

1A7001
10-7664

RIP / 99-00
$0
$0

$2,649,000
$11,714,000

1999-00
301-0042
301-0890

20.20.075.612

$1,459,000
$11,255,000

$12,714,000


	RECOMMENDATION
	FINANCIAL RESOLUTION

